

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Agenda

## **OPS-County Operations Committee**

Tuesday, June 6, 2023 1:00 PM

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

I. MINUTES

2023-0630 Commission District(s): All Districts

Minutes for the May 16, 2023, County Operations (OPS) Committee

Meeting;

II. DISCUSSION

GIS Information Overview

III. AGENDA ITEM

Previously Heard Items:

2023-0481 Commission District(s): ALL

CA - Cooperative Agreement for Class 4-8 Chassis with Related Equipment, Accessories, and Services (Sourcewell Contract): for use by Public Works-Fleet Management to be used by Public Works-Sanitation. Consists of piggybacking off the competitively let Sourcewell Contract No. 060920-KTC to purchase seventeen (17) 28 cubic yard rear loader refuse collection trucks with CNG engines to be used for collection and transportation of residential refuse to the Seminole Landfill for disposal. Awarded to MHC Kenworth Atlanta. Amount Not To Exceed: \$7,561,260.00.

#### 2023-0483 Commission District(s): ALL

CA - Cooperative Agreement for Class 4-8 Chassis with Related Equipment, Accessories, and Services (Sourcewell Contract): for use by Public Works-Fleet Management to be used by Public Works-Sanitation. Consists of piggybacking off the competitively let Sourcewell Contract No. 060920-PMC to purchase eighteen (18) 37 cubic yard front loader refuse collection trucks with CNG engines to collect commercial refuse and transport it to the Seminole Landfill for disposal. Awarded to Peterbilt of Atlanta, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$8,459,208.00.

New Agenda Items:

### 2023-0507 Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1224075 FASTER Upgrade Migration System (Sole Source): for the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT): for use by Public Works - Fleet Management (Fleet). This contract consists of custom maintenance and reports. This request seeks to increase the contract funds. Awarded to CCG Systems, Inc. dba FASTER Asset Solutions. Amount Not To Exceed: \$19,590.00.

## 2023-0497 Commission District(s): ALL

SS - Microsoft Unified Support (Sole Source): for the Department of Innovation and Technology. Consists of the purchase of Microsoft support services comprised of a comprehensive support solution that helps reduce costs, enhances productivity, and uses technology throughout the IT lifecycle. This request is for continued use of the awarded sole source. Awarded to: Microsoft Corporation. Amount Not To Exceed: \$678,657.75

#### 2023-0502 Commission District(s): ALL

SS - Licensing, Maintenance, and Support Services for Cityworks (Sole Source): for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). This contract consists of support and updates for the Cityworks software currently used for public asset and work management solutions. This request is for continued use of the awarded sole source. Awarded to Azteca Systems LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$222,600.00.

2023-0509 Commission District(s): ALL

CO - Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 1245846 Network Professional Services & Monitoring (Annual Contract with 4 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). This contract consists of providing managed network services and maintenance support for the enterprise local and wide area County voice and data network. This request is to add additional funds to replace the County's current static Rapid7 cyber security system. Awarded to Layer 3 Communications, LLC. Amount Not to Exceed: \$156,282.56.

2023-0574 Commission District(s): All

SS - 2023 Hewlett Packard Software License and Maintenance Support (Sole Source): for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (IT). Hewlett Packard (HP) products and services are proprietary. The County utilizes HP services to cover server maintenance and proprietary software licenses used in support of all County business units. This request seeks to continue in the use of the awarded sole source vendor. Awarded to Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company. Amount not to Exceed: \$225,562.92

2023-0555 Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

A Resolution Calling for an Energy Efficiency Audit and Energy Performance Review of All DeKalb County Government-Owned Buildings and Facilities.

Meeting	Ended At:	

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC